

No. 10-895

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

RAFAEL ARRIAZA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

RICK THALER, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Amit Kurlekar
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

John B. Capehart
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Ave., Suite
4100
Dallas, TX 75206

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

J. Carl Cecere
HANKINSON LEVINGER
LLP
750 North St. Paul St.,
Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS HAD
JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE
CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY AND TO
ADJUDICATE THE APPEAL..... 13

A. The Court of Appeals Had Jurisdiction To
Issue The Certificate of Appealability 14

1. All Jurisdictional Prerequisites Were
Satisfied 14

2. Petitioner Satisfied Section 2253(c)(2)’s
“Substantial Showing” Requirement..... 15

a. Petitioner made a substantial
showing of a Sixth Amendment
speedy trial violation..... 16

b. Section 2253(c)(2) is not
jurisdictional 21

B. The Court Had Jurisdiction To Adjudicate The Appeal Because Section 2253(c)(3)'s Requirement That The Court "Indicate" The Qualifying Issues For Appeal Is Not Jurisdictional	25
C. Regardless Of The Court Of Appeals' Jurisdiction, This Court Has Jurisdiction To Decide The Procedural Issue	29
II. PETITIONER'S SECTION 2254 PETITION WAS TIMELY FILED	32
A. Direct Review Concluded When The Appellate Court's Mandate Issued	33
1. State Law Determines The "Conclusion of Direct Review"	33
a. The plain textual meaning incorporates state law	33
b. Precedent has employed the state-law rule	37
c. Deference to state law comports with AEDPA's purpose	40
2. If a Uniform Federal Rule Governs When Direct Review Concludes, It Should Be the Mandate	47
B. The Petition Was Timely Because The "Expiration Of Time For Seeking Review" Prong Includes The 90-Day Period For Filing A Petition For Writ of Certiorari	51
1. This Court Has Repeatedly Held That Section 2244(d)(1)(A) Includes The 90-Day Certiorari Timeframe	51

2. The <i>Jimenez/Clay</i> 90-Day Rule Applies Regardless Of Whether Discretionary Review Is Sought In The State’s Highest Court	53
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM	
U.S. CONST. Amend. VI	1a
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV, § 1	2a
28 U.S.C. § 2253(a) & (c)	3a
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4a
Fed. R. App. P. 22	8a
Rule 11 of the Rules Governing Habeas Corpus Cases Under Section 2254.....	10a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	55
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	6
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 542 U.S. 4 (2000)	37
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	52
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	17
<i>Barron v. Howes</i> , No. 1:07-CV-620, 2008 WL 3539788 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 12, 2008)	56
<i>Beckner v. Friendly Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 219047, 2004 WL 1662290 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004)	47
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	52
<i>Beyer v. Litscher</i> , 306 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2002)	27

<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	24
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 950 So. 2d 1274 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007)	43
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	54
<i>Buie v. McAdory</i> , 322 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2003)	16, 24
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	48
<i>Carey v. Saffold</i> , 536 U.S. 214 (2002)	36, 37, 39, 45
<i>Casias v. United States</i> , 337 F.2d 354 (10th Cir. 1964)	49
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	41, 52, 56
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	35
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 841 A.2d 136 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	44
<i>Crowell v. Commonwealth</i> , 225 N.E.2d 330 (Mass. 1967)	44

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	29
<i>Day v. Crosby</i> , 391 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	24, 31
<i>Deering Milliken, Inc. v. Federal Trade Comm'n</i> , 647 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	48
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	33
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2533 (2010)	23, 24, 28
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	41, 42, 46
<i>Ex parte Hargett</i> , 772 So. 2d 481 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	43
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 12 S.W.3d 472 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000)	5, 33
<i>Gillis v. F & A Enterprises</i> , 934 P.2d 1253 (Wyo. 1997)	46
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , No. 05-05-01140-CR, 2006 WL 1900888 (Tex. App. July 12, 2006)	5, 19

<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)</i>	40
<i>Granberry v. Greer, 481 U.S. 129 (1987)</i>	24
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky, 479 U.S. 314 (1987)</i>	52
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki, 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)</i>	21, 23, 27
<i>Hickey v. Riera, 774 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. App. Ct. 2001)</i>	46
<i>Hines v. Miller, 318 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2003)</i>	29
<i>Hohn v. United States, 524 U.S. 236 (1998)</i>	29, 54
<i>Holland v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. Florida, 539 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2008)</i>	31
<i>Horton v. Wilkes, 302 S.E.2d 94 (Ga. 1983)</i>	43
<i>In re Long, 984 S.W.2d 623 (Tex. 1999)</i>	33
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman, 555 U.S. 113 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Bechtel Assoc. Professional Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	48
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 606 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992)	43
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	7, 31, 36, 48
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	10
<i>Losh v. Fabian</i> , 592 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2010)	41
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. Annette Island Reserve v. Egan</i> , 363 U.S. 555 (1960)	54
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967)	54
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	26
<i>Nix v. Secretary for the Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 393 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005)	55
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	37

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	2
<i>Peguero v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 23 (1999)	31
<i>Phelps v. Alameda</i> , 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004)	16, 28
<i>Porterfield v. Bell</i> , 258 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 716 (2011)	39
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010)	22, 23, 24
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U.S. 269 (2005)	42, 46
<i>Richfield Oil Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 329 U.S. 69 (1946)	36
<i>Roberts v. Cockrell</i> , 319 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Scillia</i> , 193 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	26
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 791 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 2010)	46
<i>Sixta v. Thaler</i> , 615 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sleeper v. Warden, N.H. State Prison</i> , 920 A.2d 1200 (2007)	44
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992)	23
<i>Snook v. Wood</i> , 89 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 1996)	55, 56
<i>Soto v. United States</i> , 185 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	21
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	45
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	41, 56
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	20
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	23

<i>Trest v. Cain</i> , 522 U.S. 87 (1997)	24
<i>United States v. Cepero</i> , 224 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc)	16
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 705 F.2d 350 (9th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>United States v. Granza</i> , 427 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1970)	49
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 614 F.2d 365 (3d Cir. 1990).....	49
<i>United States v. Harms</i> , 371 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Montalvo-Murillo</i> , 495 U.S. 711 (1990)	28
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 49 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995)	49
<i>United States v. Spector</i> , 888 F.2d 583 (8th Cir. 1989)	49
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1278 (2011)	34, 38
<i>Wheeler v. Jones</i> , 226 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2000)	41

Young v. United States,
124 F.3d 794 (7th Cir. 1997) 16

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982) 22

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. VI *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 4, 6, 17

18 U.S.C.
§ 1361..... 49

28 U.S.C.
§ 1254(1) 2
§ 1257(a) 53
§ 1291..... 15
§ 1651(a) 54
§ 2244(d)(1)..... 3, 35, 43, 48
§ 2244(d)(1)(A)..... *passim*
§ 2244(d)(2)..... *passim*
§ 2253(a) 15
§ 2253(c)..... 9, 29
§ 2253(c)(1) *passim*
§ 2253(c)(2) *passim*
§ 2253(c)(3) 3, 25
§ 2255..... 33, 51
§ 2263(a) 34

42 U.S.C.
§ 2000e-5(f)(3)..... 23

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. 13-4232(a)(1)..... 43

Md. Code Ann.	
§ 12-204(4)	56
Minn. Stat.	
§ 590.01, subdiv. 1	44
Neb. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-1107.....	39
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 34.726(1)	44
Pa. Consol. Stat.	
§ 9545.....	44
Tex. Code Crim. P. Article 11.07	
§ 3(b)	6
Utah Code	
§ 78B-9-106.....	44
Wis. Stat.	
§ 974.06.....	44
W. Va. Stat.	
§ 53-4A-1.....	44
RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 3	23
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)	23
Fed. R. App. P. 4	23
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	15

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(2)	7, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 22	7, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 22(b)(2)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 27(c)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33	49
Rule 11 of the Rules Governing Habeas Corpus Cases Under Section 2254	7, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	34
5th Cir. R. 27.2	24
6th Cir. R. 27(f).....	24
Ca. R. Ct. 8.304.....	56
Del. Super. Ct. R. Crim. P. 61(b)(4)	43
Ga. Ct. App. R. 8.500.....	39
Ind. R. App. P. 57(C)(1)	39
N.J. Ct. R. 3:22-3	44
Tenn. R. App. P. 11.....	39
Tex. R. App. P. 18.1	5, 45

Tex. R. App. P. 73.1(c)	6
Tex. R. Crim. P. 11.07	5
Tex. R. Crim. P. Art. 11.07(3)	44
Tex. R. Crim. P. Art. 11.07(3)(b)	6
Va. S. Ct. R. 5A:31	40, 47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (Feb. 8, 1995)	2
S. Rep. No. 226, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 14, 1983).....	49
16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3987 (4th ed. 2011).....	47
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1993)	26, 34
